budget of Rs. 270.108 million for financial year 2024-25. The Directorate 

General is mandated to conduct Financial Attest Audit, Compliance with 

Authority Audit and Performance Audit of civil works including mega 

projects of Federal Government. Two hundred seventy-one (271) 

formations of fifteen (15) departments/autonomous bodies pertaining to 

nine (9) PAOs are under auditorial jurisdiction of the Directorate General. 

This Audit Report is based on the results of compliance audit of 104 

formations and one Thematic Audit as a part of Audit Plan 2024-25

[...]

charges @ 10% of the total price of the plot for main boulevard plots. 

Audit noted that as per layout plan of the Park Enclave Housing 

Scheme Phase-III, Islamabad issued by the Regional Planning 

Directorate, Planning Wing CDA vide letter No. CDA/PLW-RP-

1(916)/2020 dated 16.09.2020, one hundred and three (103) plots were 

corner plots and one hundred and seven (107) plots were located on main 

boulevard.  

Audit observed that Director Estate Management-I, CDA 

Islamabad did not recover the corner charges and main boulevard 

charges, in violation of terms & conditions of allotment letters, from the 

allottees of the corner plots and main boulevard plots in Park Enclave